

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 2805/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-10-2025 in CRLP(MD) No. 13698/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras at Madurai]

G SELVARANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARUN @ ARUN PANDI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[TO BE TAKEN HIGH UP ON THE BOARD.]

(IA No. 18994/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 18992/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 18993/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 18996/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 28-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. G. Murugendan, Adv.  
Mr. Navneet Dugar, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR  
Mr. Arpitha Anna Mathew, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. The petitioner challenges the judgment and order dated 13.10.2025 in CRLP(MD) No.13698/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras at Madurai.
2. Permission to file Special Leave Petition is granted.
3. Delay condoned.
4. Issue notice, returnable on 09.03.2026.

5. Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, learned Advocate-on-Record accepts notice on behalf of the State. Let notice be issue to the remaining respondents. Appearing parties may file counter affidavit within two weeks. Rejoinder affidavit thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

6. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted. Let steps for service be taken within one week.

7. Service to be effected through the concerned S.H.O.

8. In the notice itself, let it be mentioned that respondents are required to file counter affidavit and reply to the interlocutory application(s), if any, before the next date of listing.

(RAJNI MUKHI)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANU BHALLA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)