

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).1782/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-10-2025 in CRLP(MD) No.13698/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras at Madurai]

G SELVARANI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

MANI @ VEERASAMY & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

IA No. 18992/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 18993/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 24-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

[Ms. Khushboo Chaudhary, *Amicus Curiae*]

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. G. Murugendran, Adv.

Mr. Navneet Dugar, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. C.R.Jaya Sukin, Adv.

Ms. Yashika Anand, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Zongluju, Adv.

Ms. Priya Rani, Adv.

Mr. Amit Balasaheb Thorat, Adv.

Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Petitioner challenges the judgment and order dated 13.10.2025 in Crl.O.P.(MD) No.13698/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras at Madurai.

2. We have heard learned senior counsel/counsel for the parties and perused the material available on record.

3. Having considered the contentions made across the Bar, we do not find any reason to grant Special Leave to Appeal.

4. As such, the present Special Leave Petition is dismissed on merits.

5. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(D. NAVEEN)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANU BHALLA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)